

## DISCLAIMER

Electronic versions of the exhibits in these minutes may not be complete.

This information is supplied as an informational service only and should not be relied upon as an official record.

Original exhibits are on file at the Legislative Counsel Bureau Research Library in Carson City.

Contact the Library at (775) 684-6827 or [library@lcb.state.nv.us](mailto:library@lcb.state.nv.us).

4/07/2003

**Assembly Bill 398  
(As Introduced)**

**SUGGESTED AMENDMENT**

**Proposed by CLARK COUNTY NEVADA**  
*Contact person: Dan Musgrove (702) 860-9900*

Amend section 1, page 2, line 2, by deleting "14," and inserting "15,".

Amend section 2, page 2, line 4, by deleting "14," and inserting "15,".

Amend section 8, page 4, by deleting lines 23 through 27 and inserting:

***"2. Upon request of a using agency, the local government shall prepare and issue a request for qualifications to not less than three qualified service companies."***

Amend section 8, page 5, line 23, by deleting "audit." and inserting "audit if the local government specifically appropriated money for that purpose.".

Amend the bill as a whole by renumbering sections 10 through 30 as sections 11 through 31 and by adding the following as section 10:

***"Sec. 10. Notwithstanding any provisions of sections 2 through 15, inclusive, of this act to the contrary, a performance contract entered into pursuant to sections 2 through 15, inclusive, of this act must include a clause that sets out the rights of the local government and the qualified service company if the local government does not appropriate sufficient money for payments to be continued under the performance contract."***

Amend section 10, page 6, line 15, by deleting "budget" and inserting "budget, subject to appropriations by the local government,".

Amend section 11, page 6, line 19, by deleting "governmental body" and inserting "government".

Amend section 11, page 6, line 21, by deleting "governmental" and inserting "government".

Amend section 11, page 6, line 22, by deleting "body".

Amend section 12, page 6, line 32, after the period, by inserting "The performance contract shall define the methodology that the local government shall use to validate the cost savings identified by the qualified service company.".

Amend section 13, page 7, line 9, by deleting "14," and inserting "15,".

Amend section 15, page 7, line 21, by deleting "16 to 29," and inserting "17 to 30,".

Amend section 16, page 7, line 23, by deleting "**16 to 29**," and inserting "**17 to 30**,".

Amend section 16, page 7, line 25, by deleting "**17 to 21**," and inserting "**18 to 22**,"

Amend section 24, page 11, line 23, by deleting "**16 to 29**," and inserting "**17 to 30**,".

Amend section 24, page 11, line 25, by deleting "**16 to 29**," and inserting "**17 to 30**,".

Amend section 28, page 12, line 44, by deleting "**16 to 29**," and inserting "**17 to 30**,".